
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11th January, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris – Principal Democratic Services Officer 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 23 November 2022 (Pages 1 - 

4) 
  

4   External Audit 2020/21 status - verbal update  
 Verbal report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance 

and Resources) 
  

5   Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24 (Pages 5 - 38) 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) 
  

6   Homes England compliance report for 2022/23 (Pages 39 - 44) 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) 
  

7   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 45 - 68) 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) 
  

8   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report 
(Pages 69 - 88) 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) 
 

 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr M Dent (Chair), Cllr I Shead (Vice-Chair), Cllr H Boyd, Cllr K Buck, Cllr T Cox, Cllr 
M Davidson, Cllr A Line, Cllr R McMullan, Cllr K Murphy and K Pandya 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, K Buck, M Davidson, 

A Line, R McMullan, K Murphy, *B Beggs and Mr K Pandya 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors T Cowdrey 
A Barnes, R Harris, P Bates, J Chesterton, S Dutton, C Fozzard and 
G Gilbert 
Also in attendance: M Ramzan and M Marais (Deloitte) 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.00 pm 
  

486   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cox (substitute: Cllr Beggs). 
  

487   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following declaration of interest was made: 
  
(a) Cllr Davidson – All minutes in so far as they relate to South Essex Homes – 
Non-Executive Director on South Essex Homes. 
  

488   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th July 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20 July 2022, be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
  

489   Annual Report on Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change 
and Governance) presenting the annual report on general comments, complaints 
and compliments received across the Council for 2021/22 and the findings of 
certain Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman investigations. 
 
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by the Director of Legal 
Services.  However, there were some detailed questions that could not be 
responded to and the Director undertook to liaise with the relevant Executive 
Directors to provide written responses to the Committee as soon as practicable. 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints and 
compliments and Ombudsman investigations for 2021/22, be noted. 

1

3



 
 

 
 

  
490   Information Governance Update and Senior Information Risk Owner 

(SIRO) Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change 
and Governance) presenting a summary of the Council’s key actions in regard to 
information governance and management during 2021/22 and the opportunities 
and challenges during 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by the Director of Legal 
Services.  However, there were some detailed questions that could not be 
responded to and the Director undertook to provide written responses to the 
Committee as soon as practicable. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) report on Information 
Governance for 2021/22, be noted. 
  
2. That the key actions taken during 2021/22, and the opportunities and 
challenges for 2022/23, be noted. 
  

491   CIPFA Financial Management Code Action Plan Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting a six monthly update on the action plan that resulted from 
the Council’s self-assessment undertaken in March 2022 against the expectations 
of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the progress against the Financial Management Code action plan that was 
reported to the Audit Committee on 27 April 2022, be noted. 
  
2. That it be noted that the next annual self-assessment of the Council’s 
compliance status against CPIFA’s Financial Management Code would be 
undertaken and reported to the Audit Committee in April 2023. 
  

492   Deloitte External Audit 2020/21 status update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting an update on the status of the 2020/21 external audit of 
the Statement of Accounts and the updated planning intentions for the 2021/22 
audit. 
 

The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
representatives from the external auditor. 
 

Resolved: 
  
That the submitted report be noted and that a further update on progress be 
provided to the January 2023 meeting of the Audit Committee. 

2



 
 

 
 

  
493   Deloitte: Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 

31 March 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting a summary of the results of the work completed to date for 
the 2020/21 financial year with regard to the opinion on the Statement of Accounts 
and the commentary on the Council’s Value for Money arrangements. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
representatives of the external auditor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the submitted report on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2021, be 
accepted. 
  

494   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made by the Counter Fraud and Investigation 
Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and work programme for 
2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team over the last 
three months, be noted. 
  

495   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out progress made in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy for 
2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted. 
  

496   Information Item  
 
The Committee noted the recent publication of the latest issue of the Audit 
Committee Update from the CIPFA Better Governance Forum, which aimed to 
support members of audit committees in their role. 
  

Chair:  
 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24 Page 1 of 4  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director 
(Finance and Resources) 

to 

Audit Committee 
on 

11 January 2023 
 

Report prepared by: Caroline Fozzard 
Senior Finance Lead (Strategy, Sustainability and 

Governance) 
 

Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Paul Collins 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To submit the treasury management policy for 2023/24 to Audit Committee for 
scrutiny before approval by Council as part of the annual budget process. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Audit Committee scrutinises and offers comments on the treasury 

management policy which comprises the following three documents: 
 

- Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2023/24; 
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24; 
- Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2023/24. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The treasury management policy is agreed in advance of the year to which it 

relates. The policy is then monitored regularly and is updated, as appropriate, to 
reflect changing circumstances and guidance. 

 
3.2 At its meeting of 13 January 2010 the Audit Committee agreed a report on the 

implementation of the revised CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Treasury Management Code of Practice. One of the 
recommendations of the code is that the treasury management policy should be 

Agenda
Item No.

5

5



Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24 Page 2 of 4  

 

scrutinised in detail by a specialist committee, before being accepted by the 
authority. 

 
3.3 At its meeting of 25 February 2010 Council amended the terms of reference of 

the Audit Committee to include scrutiny of the treasury management policy. 
From April 2010 onwards, the Audit Committee has been responsible for 
ensuring its effective scrutiny. 

 
3.4 In compliance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice the 

Council’s treasury management policy comprises: 
 
- the Treasury Management Policy Statement; 
- the Treasury Management Strategy; 
- the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy. 

 
3.5 Since their approval by Council in February 2022, these documents for 2022/23 

have been updated. At the June 2022 Cabinet meeting the limit on deposits with 
any one Property Fund was increased from £25m to £30m. This was to ensure 
the value of the investment did not exceed the approved limit following a period 
of very good fund performance. 

 
3.6 The purpose of the Treasury Management Policy Statement is to set out the 

scope of the Treasury Management function, the policy on borrowing, debt 
restructure, investments, delegation and management of risk. The proposed 
Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2023/24 is attached as Appendix 
1. 

 
3.7 The purpose of the Treasury Management Strategy is to set out how the 

budgeted financing costs can be achieved. It covers the prospects for interest 
rates and the strategy on borrowing and debt restructuring. The proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
3.8 The purpose of the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy is to set 

out the investment objectives and the policies on the use of external fund 
managers, on the investment of in-house managed funds and on the use of 
approved counterparties. The proposed Annual Treasury Management 
Investment Strategy for 2023/24 is attached as Appendix 3. 

 
3.9 Appendices 1, 2 and 3 together form the treasury management policy and are 

used on a daily basis for the effective running of the treasury management 
function. 

 
3.10 In response to the on-going economic, regulatory and financial market 

conditions, and in consultation with our treasury management advisers, the 
treasury management policy has been updated for the 2023/24 financial year. 
The changes from the 2022/23 policy are shown in Appendix 4. 

 
3.11 The policy and strategy documents are written in order to provide officers and 

advisers with clear boundaries within which to work but as a result they are 
written using technical language. Treasury management training has been 
offered to all councillors to aid understanding of the issues (most recently on 5 
December 2022) and further training will be available in the future. 

6



Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24 Page
[...]
 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit work for 
2022/23 to the Audit Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the findings from the Homes England 
Compliance Audit work for 2022/23. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Compliance Audit programme provides assurance to Homes England that 
organisations receiving grant (providers) have met all of Homes England’s 
requirements, funding conditions, and have properly exercised their 
responsibilities. Homes England have produced standardised assurance 
procedures and the Council is required to appoint its own reporting accountants 
to undertake that work. Southend have appointed Marstan BDB to undertake 
that work. 

3.2 Compliance Audits check provider compliance with Homes England’s policies, 
procedures and funding conditions. Standardised checks are made by 
Independent Auditors on an agreed sample of Homes England schemes funded 
under affordable housing programmes. Any findings, which may be a result of 
checks not being applicable to the scheme or an indication of procedural 
deficiency, are reported by the Independent Auditor to both the provider and 
Homes England concurrently. The Homes England Lead Auditor reviews the 
findings and records those determined to be ‘breaches’. Breaches are used as 
the basis for recommendations and final grades for providers.  

3.3 As confirmed by the report from Homes England at Appendix 1, one low level 
breach was identified by the work and the Council has been graded as ‘Green – 
Meets requirements’ by Homes England.  
  

Agenda
Item No.

39

6



 Page 2 of 2  

 

4. Corporate Implications 

4.1 Contribution to the Corporate Plan and Southend 2050 Road Map 
Audit work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for improvements that 
contribute to the delivery of all Southend 2050 outcomes.  

4.2 Financial Implications 
The Council receives significant funding from external funders, and giving them 
the ass
[...]
will  show s  that the provider has failed to meet some requirements but has 
not misapplied public money. The provider will be expected to correct identified 
problem(s) in future schemes and current developments.

Red Grade

One or more high level severity breaches identified, the Homes England audit 
report show s  that the provider has failed to meet some requirements and there 
has been a risk of misapplication of public funds.

43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report  

Page 1 of 4  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2022/23. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 
Internal Audit Strategy. 

3. Internal Audit Plan Status 

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work contained in the 
updated plan, as at 16 December.  

3.2 Appendices 2 set out the results of the work completed since the last progress 
report to the Audit Committee in November. 

3.3 In order to ensure that our work remains focussed on the areas of greatest risk to 
the Council, we continue to consider our Audit Plan for 2022/23 that was initially 
prepared for the Committee meeting that took place in April 2022. There have 
been no changes to the audit plan since last reported in November. 

3.4 In addition to the Advice and Support items detailed at Appendix 1, the team has 
been providing support on work and arrangements that the Council is 
undertaking in respect of: 

• Response to the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 

• Supporting the HR service develop the compliance arrangements for the new 
recruitment contract which is due to go-live in Q1 of 2023 

• Development of new Service Plan templates that are due to go live from April 
2023  

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief and Executive Director 
(Finance & Resources)  

To 

Audit Comm
[...]
d, with senior management setting 
the tone and direction on the prioritisation of the Council’s IT projects, to fulfil the 
long-term strategic requirements of the Council and services. Forming a governance 
forum will be key to understand the Council’s digital priorities, which will in turn set 
the tone for prioritising and sequencing of projects. With such a forum in place it will 
help ICT to get the support at a corporate level to determine which projects, should 
go ahead and provide a better overview of risks that may impact ICT priorities and 
other corporate risks. Officers are working to address this through the introduction of 
a Digital Group, providing oversight and linkages with the Smart Council technology 
development programme, as part of the Council’s current wider review of 
governance arrangements. Draft Terms of Reference for this group were prepared in 
November. 
Clear, early and ongoing collaboration is also required between the service areas 
and the ICT team. Removing this barrier will help to ensure that the services 
consider IT in their forward planning / decision making, and are also aware of 
possible solutions that IT can provide. Improvements have been suggested to the 
Performance Management Framework (PMF) to aid this collaboration. 

 

Number of actions agreed: 3 

68



 Page 1 of 7  

 

 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2022/23. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team since the last report to the Committee in November. 

3. Introduction 

3.1 As the previous Audit Committee report covered a longer period due to the 
postponement of the meeting to November, this report covers a shorter period1 

and the results and achievement of the team should be considered in this light. 

3.2 Proactive operatio
[...]
ribution to the Corporate Plan and Southend 2050 Road Map 

8.1 The team’s work to reduce fraud, protect the council from fraud and corruption, 
to pursue offenders and to recoup properties and money from the convicted 
contribute to the delivery of all the council’s aims and objectives. 

8.2 It does this by protecting and recovering the assets and funds that the council 
holds. 

8.3 Furthermore, proactive fraud and corruption work, alongside the reactive 
prosecution of offenders, acts as a deterrent for such activities and assists in 
the identification of financial loss and loss of assets. 

8.4 Such proactive counter fraud work can result in reduced costs to the Council 
by protecting it against potential loss and civil or insurance claims. 

  
 

73



 Page 6 of 7  

 

Financial implications 

8.5 The work of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team will be delivered within 
the approved budget. Any financial implications arising from identifying and 
managing fraud risk will be considered through the normal financial 
management processes. 

 Legal implications 

8.6 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 section 3 states that: 
“The relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal 
control which: 

• Facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of 
its aims and objectives 

• Ensures that the financial and operational management of the authority 
is effective 

• Includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.” 

8.7 The work of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team contributes to the delivery 
of this. 

8.8 Where fraud or corruption is proved the Council will: 

• Take the appropriate action which could include disciplinary 
proceedings, civil action and criminal prosecution. 

• Seek to recover losses using criminal and civil law. 

• Seek compensation and costs as appropriate. 

 People implications 

8.9 People issues that are relevant to delivering individual investigations, or the 
Workplan, will be considered as part of each piece of work, and Human 
Resources consulted as appropriate. 

 Property implications 

8.10 Properties could be recovered through the investigation of housing tenancy 
fraud or assets recovered as the proceeds of crime. Such action will benefit 
the Council by returning social housing stock for the use of those in most need, 
recovering the assets of those who seek to profit from criminal behaviour and 
deterring others from considering such activity. 

 Consultation 

8.11 The progress with investigations and delivery of the Workplan are periodically 
discussed through monthly meetings with key stakeholders and with Directors 
before being reported to Corporate Management Team and the Audit 
Committee. 

  
 

74



 Page 7 of 7  

 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

8.12 The relevance of equality and diversity issues is considered during the initial 
planning stage of each investigation and piece of development work delivered, 
with Human Resources consulted as appropriate 

 Risk assessment 

8.13 Failure to operate a strong anti-fraud and corruption culture puts the Council 
at risk of increased financial loss from criminal activity. Such a culture should 
be led and supported by the Senior Management Team. 

8.14 While risk cannot be eliminated from the Council’s activities, implementing 
counter fraud and corruption policies and culture will contribute to managing 
this more effectively. 

 Value for money 

8.15 An effective Counter Fraud and Investigation Team should save the Council 
money by: 

• Reducing the opportunities to perpetrate fraud; this is reducing 
potential losses to future budgets. 

• Detecting fraud promptly and applying relevant sanctions where it is 
proved; this limits the losses to fraud and corruption. 

• Pursuing perpetrators to recover losses and to seek compensation; 
this limits the losses to fraud and corruption. 

• Recovering properties; this reduces the strain on the social housing 
st
[...]
operties Protocol trial ends 
• Council Tax Reduction Scheme new approach trial ends 
• Financial Investigators training – DEADLINE 
• False document identification training - DEADLINE 

 

85



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Breakdown of CFIT investigations as of December 20221 
 

Category 
New cases since the 

last report 
(07/11/2022) 

Total new cases since 
1 April 2022 

Active investigations 
(being investigated, 

awaiting allocation or 
with Legal Services) 
Cases that started prior to 

01/04/2022 in parentheses. 

Closed 
investigations since 

1 April 2022 
Cases that started prior to 

01/04/2022 in 
parentheses. 

Transport (Blue Badge, parking permits etc.) 3 37 11 (1) 33 (6) 

Schools (including Early Years) 0 1 0 (0) 1 (0) 

Council Tax2 11 63 30 (5) 56 (18) 

Business Rates 1 5 6 (4) 16 (13) 

Covid-19 related grants 0 2 3 (2) 5 (4) 

DWP 0 7 0 (0) 7 (0) 

Grant Fund fraud 1 5 3 (1) 6 (3) 

Housing (unlawful subletting, Right to Buy 
fraud etc.)3 14 97 31 (6) 90 (18) 

Money Laundering 0 2 1 (0) 1 (0) 

Procurement 0 0 3 (3) 1 (1) 

Social Care (Direct Payment fraud etc.) 0 2 4 (4) 2 (0) 

Employee 1 10 1 (1) 13 (3) 

Miscellaneous (immigration, fraudulent 
cheques, mischievous referrals etc.) 6 24 4 (0) 22 (2) 

TOTALS 37 255 97 (27) 253 (68) 

 
 

1 Figures are correct as of 19/12/2022. 
2 These figures include Council Tax Reduction Scheme frauds 
3 These figures include excess rent account and Right to Buy assessments 

87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 23 November 2022
	5 Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24
	None
	None
	Subject to the Treasury Management Investment Objectives being satisfactorily met, consideration will be given to environmental factors for the funds and financial institutions being invested in.


	5 Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Policy Statement 2023_2024

	5 Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Strategy 2023_2024

	5 Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24
	Appendix 3 - Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy - 2023_2024

	5 Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24
	Appendix 4 - Changes from the 2022_23 Treasury Management Policy

	6 Homes England compliance report for 2022/23
	6 Homes England compliance report for 2022/23
	Appendix - HE Compliance  Audit Report

	7 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	7 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - Audit Plan 2022-23

	7 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 2 - Assurance and Summaries Other audits and grants 22-23
	Purpose of Funding


	7 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 2a - Assurance and Themes - Partial
	ICT Strategy
	Objectives
	To assess the robustness of the governance arrangements which ensure the technology elements of the Southend on Sea City Council’s (Council’s) various service strategies properly inform the Information and Communications Technology (ICT) strategy; that the ICT Strategy is delivered and that it supports and enables the achievement of the Council’s strategic goals.
	The ICT department underwent a full restructure in 2019, resulting in a significant change in personnel. The ICT department inherited legacy infrastructure and service contracts, that had historically resulted in the Council not having a fit for purpose technology environment. Since then there have been gradual improvements to bring about the desired technology environment by standardising the infrastructure to adapt to future digital requirements. Some of the efficiencies have been brought about through procurement and contract negotiation, and through engaging more with the services in the Council.


	8 Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report
	8 Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Counter Fraud Work Plan 2022-23

	8 Co

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11th January, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, K Buck, T Cox, 

M Davidson, A Line, R McMullan, K Murphy and K Pandya 
 

In Attendance: A Barnes, R Harris, S Dutton and C Fozzard 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.20 pm 
  

600   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence at this meeting. 
  

601   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

602   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 23 November 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 23 November 2022, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

603   External Audit 2020/21 status - verbal update  
 
The Committee received a verbal update on the status of the 2020/21 external 
audit. 
  
The Committee noted that the 2020/21 external audit was substantially complete, 
subject to a number of remaining elements, and it was anticipated that the audit 
will be completed before the end of this financial year (2022/23). 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the update on the status of the external audit 2020/21, be noted. 
  

604   Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) outlining the treasury management policy for 2023/24 comprising 
the following documents: 
  
-       Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2023/24; 
-       Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24; and 
-       Annual Treasury Management Investment strategy for 2023/24. 

  



 
 

 
 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24, be endorsed. 
  

605   Homes England compliance report for 2022/23  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit 
work for 2022/23. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers. 

Resolved: 

That the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit work for 2022/23, be 
noted. 

  
606   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report  

 
The Committee considered a repor 
t of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) providing an update on the 
progress made in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy for 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted. 
  

607   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) on the progress made in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
Work Programme for 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team since 
November 2022, be noted. 
  

Chair:  
 
 


